Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 3-2-89
Committee Facilities
Introduction Date 10-9-2013
Enactment Number 13-2-23
Enactment Date 10-913



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Veron Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations $\forall \geq \emptyset$ Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and

Management

Board Meeting Date

October 9, 2013

Subject

Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement - ENGEO, Inc. -

Washington 'Sankofa' Portable Installation Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with ENGEO, Inc. for Testing Services on behalf of the District at Washington 'Sankofa' Portable Installation Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$2,000.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$36,500.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$38,500.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Background

To accommodate increased enrollment at school site.

Local Business Participation Percentage 100.00%

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Community Schools, Thriving Students

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with ENGEO, Inc. for Testing Services on behalf of the District at Washington 'Sankofa' Portable Installation Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$2,000.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$36,500.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$38,500.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal Impact

County School Facilities Fund

Attachments

• Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work



OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

File ID Number: 13-228
Introduction Date: 19/9//3
Enactment Number: 13-2/23
Enactment Date: 10/9//3
By: 05

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT **CONSULTANT CONTRACT**

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and ENGEO INC. OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on April 24, 2013, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1.	Services	: 🗆 Т	The scope of work is <u>unchanged</u> .	x The scope of work has ch	anged.
	If sco such a	pe of work char as services, mate	nged: Provide brief description or arials, products, and/or reports; at	of revised scope of work including description ttach additional pages as necessary. Attach	on of expected final results, revised scope of work.
	soll	sample from ex atory testing. O	xisting stockpile generated fi	mended services: The scope of services we rom trenching operations; 2) Conduct C's) by EPA Method 8081A and Title 22	the following analytical
2.	Terms (d	uration): X The	e term of the contract is <u>uncha</u>	nged. The term of the contract ha	s <u>changed</u> .
			: The contract term is exten	ded by an additional	, and the amended
3.	Compens	sation: 🔲 Th	ne contract price is unchanged.	X The contract price has ch	anged.
	If the	compensation	n is changed: The contract p	orice is amended by	
ı		X Increase o	of 2,000.00 to original contra	act amount	
		Decrease	e of \$to orig	ginal contract amount	
	and t	he new contract	t total is Thirty-eight thousa	and, five hundred dollars and no cents	s (\$38,500.00)
4. 5.	unchange Amendm	ed and in full for ent History:	rce and effect as originally sta	he Agreement, and prior Amendment ited. ent. This contract has previously been an	
	No.	Date	General Descripti	ion of Reason for Amendment	Amount of Increase (Decrease)
					\$
D	DAKLAND L David Kakas Loard of Edu r. Gary Yee Secretary, E imothy Whit	by the Board of SCHOO	DEDISTRICT JOSEPH 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	contractor signature Print Name, Title	8/23/13 Date Joe Toolle
K99	9069.002 Pev.	10/30/08 Con	ntract No.	P.O. No.	

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

Contractor Name:

Billing Rate: Two thousand dollars and no cents (\$2,000.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of services will include, 1) Collect one soil sample from existing stockpile generated from trenching operations; 2) Conduct the following analytical laboratory testing, Organochlorine pesticides (OPC's) by EPA Method 8081A and Title 22 Metals by EPS Method 6010B.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning and accountable for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core	0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health	CSafe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning	x Accountable for quality
3 High quality and effective instruction	0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley Contract Analyst

Rev. 7/2/03



EXHIBIT A

GEOTECHNICAL ENVIRONMENTAL WATER RESOURCES CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Project No. 10095.000.001

July 17, 2013

Mr. William Newby
Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601

DSA Application No.: 01-113240

Subject:

Sankofa Academy (A.K.A. Washington ES)

Oakland, California

PROPOSAL FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL TESTING SERVICES

Dear Ms. Newby:

At your request, we have prepared this proposal to conduct hazardous material testing services for the planned improvements at the Sanfoka Academy in Oakland, California.

Our scope of services will include the following:

- Collect one soil sample from the existing stockpile generated from trenching operations.
- Conduct the following analytical laboratory testing requested by your office.
 - o Organochlorine pesticides (OCPs) by EPA Method 8081A
 - o Title 22 metals by EPA Method 6010B

We propose to perform the scope of work outlined above on a fixed fee basis. On this basis, we estimate that our fee will be as follows:

Total	\$2	,000
Report	\$	500
Laboratory Testing	\$	600
Soil sampling	\$	900

Our report should be completed within one week following the completion of our sampling. If this schedule does not meet your needs, please notify us and we can attempt to modify the schedule duration.

If the proposed services and fee are acceptable, please provide an addendum to our current contract for an amount of \$2,000. Work will not commence without prior receipt of an executed agreement.

Oakland Unified School District Sankofa Academy (A.K.A. Washington ES) PROPOSAL FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL TESTING SERVICES

10095.000.001 July 17, 2013 Page 2

We look forward to working with you on this project. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

ENGEO Incorporated

Stefanos Papadopulos, GE

Associate

Brian Flaherty, CEG

Principal



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/27/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in fleu of suc	ch endorsement(s).			
PRODUCER		NAME: Patricia Bianco		
James C. Jenkins Insurance Service License No. 0545478 P. O. Box 13847		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):916-576-1517	16-583-7613	
		E-MAIL ADDRESS:pat.bianco@leavitt.com		
Sacramento CA 95853		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COV	ERAGE	NAIC#
		INSURER A: Travelers Property Casualty	Co of A	25674
INSURED	ENGEO-1	INSURER B:		
ENGEO Incorporated		INSURER C :		
2010 Crow Canyon Place #250		INSURER D :		
San Ramon CA 94583-4634		INSURER E :		
		INSURER F :		
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 210665856	REVISIO	N NUMBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE	POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HA	VE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAME	D ABOVE FOR TH	E POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER INSR WVD GENERAL LIABILITY 6608899N880 9/1/2013 9/1/2014 EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY \$100,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) \$10,000 Deductible NIL PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000 POLICY X PRO-COMBINED SINGLE LIMI (Ea accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 9/1/2013 9/1/2014 8108899N880 \$1,000,000 BODILY INJURY (Per person) ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident), \$ AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) X \$ HIRED AUTOS

\$ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$ **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE S DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION UB8669N078 9/1/2013 9/1/2014 X WC STATU-TORY LIMITS AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 N/A E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

RE: James Madison Middle School. Oakland Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives are additional insured for General Liability and Automobile Liability per the attached forms. Primary wording applies to General Liability and Automobile Liability per the attached forms. Waiver of subrogation applies to Workers' Compensation per the attached form.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Oakland Unified School District, Dept. of Facilities Planning and Management Attn: Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent 955 High Street Oakland CA *4601

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Interata

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/29/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER					CONTAC	Paula V	and				
James C. Jenkins Insurance Services P. O. Box 13847						NAME: Paula Yang PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 916-576-1503 PHONE (A/C, No): 916-583-7615					
						E-MAIL ADDRESS:paula.yang@leavitt.com					7010
License No. 0545478 Sacramento CA 95853					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE						NAIC #
					INSURE	RA:Llovd's			-		n
INSURED		ENG	EO-1		INSURE	,		*			
ENGEO Incorporated		_110			INSURE						1
2010 Crow Canyon Place					INSURE						
San Ramon CA 94583-4	1634				INSURE						
					INSURE						
COVERAGES	CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 1594328831	HOOKE			REVISION NUM	BER:		
INDICATED. NOTWITHS' CERTIFICATE MAY BE IS	TANDING ANY RESSUED OR MAY	EQUIF PERT	AIN,	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAV NT, TERM OR CONDITION O THE INSURANCE AFFORDE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE I	DF ANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH D HEREIN IS SUB,	RESPEC	CT TO	WHICH THIS
NSR LTR TYPE OF INSU	RANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	1	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	S	
GENERAL LIABILITY		III	1110			, and a second	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	EACH OCCURRENCE		s	
COMMERCIAL GENER	RALLIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre)	S	
CLAIMS-MADE	OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one pe		S	
00 11110								PERSONAL & ADV IN		S	
								GENERAL AGGREGA		\$	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT	APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/O			
POLICY PRO- JECT	LOC									S	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				****				COMBINED SINGLE L (Ea accident)	IMIT	s	
ANY AUTO								BODILY INJURY (Per	person)	S	
ALL OWNED AUTOS	SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per	accident)	S	
HIRED AUTOS	NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)		S	-
	A0100		-							\$	
UMBRELLA LIAB	OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE		\$	
EXCESS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		s	
DED RETENT	IONS									S	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILI								WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	OTH- ER		
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNE	ER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	٢	S	
(Mandatory in NH)	DED?	N/A	1					E.L. DISEASE - EA EN	/PLOYEE	\$	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERA	TIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLIC	CY LIMIT	s	
Errors and Omissions Claims Made Retroactive Date 03/01/8	9			SP005090H		9/1/2013	9/1/2014	Per Claim Aggregate Deductible		\$1,000, \$1,000, \$150,00	000
				ACORD 101, Additional Remarks S iltant Agreement for Prof				gton (Sankofa) F	Portable	e Insta	allation.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	-				CANC	ELLATION			MT		14,
Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland CA 94601						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOR THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						

Constituelle



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/27/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODU	CER				CONTA NAME:	ст Patricia	Bianco				
	C. Jenkins Insurance Service				DUIGNIE				FAX	916-58	3-7613
	se No. 0545478				(A/C, No.):916-583-7613 E-MAIL ADDRESS:pat.bianco@leavitt.com					7010	
	Box 13847 mento CA 95853				ADDICE		_	RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#
Juorui	monto o/ Coodo				INSURE			Casualty Co o	fΔ		25674
INSURE	ED.	FNC	EO-	1	INSURE		3 1 Topcity	basdaity 00 0			23014
ENGE	O Incorporated			INSURE							
2010	Crow Canyon Place #250		INSURE								
San R	Ramon CA 94583-4634				INSURE						
					INSURE						
COVE	ERAGES C	FRTIF	CAT	E NUMBER: 1759373823		- K F .		REVISION NU	MRFR:		
INDI	S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIC CATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY ITIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MI ILUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SU	REQUI	INSU REME TAIN,	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WIT D HEREIN IS SI	TH RESPE	CT TO	WHICH THIS
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADD	LISUBF	2	DLLIN		POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	c	
	GENERAL LIABILITY	INS	R WVD	POLICY NUMBER 6608899N880			9/1/2014	FACU OCCUPRE			000
X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			000000011000		3/1/2010	5/1/2014	DAMAGE TO REN PREMISES (Ea oc	TED	\$1,000 \$100,0	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one	e person)	\$10,00	0
X	Deductible NIL	_						PERSONAL & ADV	/ INJURY	\$1,000	,000
								GENERAL AGGRE	GATE	\$2,000	,000
G	BEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COM	IP/OP AGG	\$2,000	,000
A	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							A A H A W A A W A	CLIMIT	\$	
A	UTOMOBILE LIABILITY			8108899N880		9/1/2013	9/1/2014	(Ea accident)	LE LIMIT	\$1,000	,000
X	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (S	
X	HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMA (Per accident)	AGE	\$	
										\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRE	NCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-M	DE						AGGREGATE		S	
	DED RETENTION \$							100007171	1071	S	
	VORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			UB8669N078		9/1/2013	9/1/2014	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	OTH- ER		
1 A	NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	A					E.L. EACH ACCID	ENT	\$1,000	,000
{!	Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA	EMPLOYEE	\$1,000	,000
	yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - PO	DLICY LIMIT	\$1,000	,000
DESCR	IPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VI	HICLES	(Attach	A ACORD 101. Additional Remarks	Schedul	e, if more space is	s required)		-30-11-0		
RE: P Dakla olunt	roject Number: 13101, Independent Unified School District, the teers are Additional Insured as	dent (State o	Consi of Cal	ultant Agreement for Pro lifornia and their agents eneral Liability and Auto	ofessio	nal Services	for Washin	ustees, office	rs. consu	Itants.	and
3enei	ral Liability and Automobile liat	ility pe	er the	attached forms.		, ,					
CERT	TIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION					
July 1	Oakland Unified Schoo 955 High Street Oakland CA 94601	Distri	ct		SHO	OULD ANY OF EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POL EREOF, NOTIC CY PROVISIONS	E WILL		
	Carialia CA 94001				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						

Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	13-0680
Committee	Facilities
Introduction Date	4-24-2013
Enactment Number	13-0686
Enactment Date	4/74/13 2



Jom unity Sch niving Students

Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Tony Smith, PH.D., Superintendent

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

April 24, 2013

Subject

Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services - ENGEO, Inc. -

Washington (Sankofa) Portable Installation Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with ENGEO, Inc. forTopography Services on behalf of the District at the Washington (Sankofa) Portable Installation Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$36,500.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on April 24, 2013 and shall conclude no later than April 10, 2014.

Background

The installation of six (6) portable classrooms and the construction of a new single story or two-story building. ENGEO, Inc. will provide the Topograhic Survey and Environmental testing.

Local Business Participation Percentage 0.00% (Sole Source)

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for



all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with ENGEO, Inc. forTopography Services on behalf of the District at the Washington (Sankofa) Portable Installation Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$36,500.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on April 24, 2013 and shall conclude no later than April 10, 2014.

Fiscal Impact

County School Facilities Fund

Attachments

Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WASHINGTON (SANKOFA) PORTABLE INSTALLATION

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the <u>6th day of March, 2013</u> by and between the Oakland Unified School District, Oakland, California ("District") and <u>ENGEO, INC.</u> ("Consultant"), (together, "Parties").

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

Services. The Consultant shall provide the services as described in **Exhibit "A,"** attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services" or "Work"). The scope of services will generally consist of the following:

The scope of services is more specifically indicated on Exhibit "A."

1.1. The Services shall be performed on the following project(s) / site(s) ("Project"):

The scope of the project is to provide 1) Site topographic survey; Phase 1 improvements; Environmental soil sampling and Analytical Testing, Geotechnical Sampling and Testing (Sampling concurrent with environmental charge included in environment scope), final report.

2. **Term**. The term of this Agreement shall be no longer than the period of construction of the Project, unless this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelled prior to that time.

The project will commence April 24, 2013 and conclude no later than April 10, 2014.

3.	Submit	tal of Docum	nents	. The Cons	sultar	it sha	all not co	mme	ence the W	ork ι	inder this Con	tract
	until the	e Consultant	has	submitted	and	the	District	has	approved	the	certificate(s)	and
	affidavit	(s), and the e	endor	sement(s) c	of ins	urand	ce require	ed as	indicated	belov	w:	

- X Signed Agreement
 X Workers' Compensation Certification
 X Insurance Certificates and Endorsements
- 4. Compensation. Consultant's fee for the performance of Consultant's Services shall be on an hourly basis and/or a per unit basis, as indicated in Exhibit "B" (Prices for Services). District agrees to pay the Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a total fee not to exceed <u>Thirty-six thousand</u>, five hundred dollars and no cents (\$36,500.00). District shall pay Consultant according to the following terms and conditions:
 - 4.1. Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within thirty (30) days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District for Work actually completed and after the District's written approval of the Work, or the portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.
- 5. Expenses. District shall not be liable to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred

ENGEO, Inc.

Washington Sankofa Portable Installation

by Consultant in performing services for District, except as follows: Not applicable.

- 6. Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of the District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Consultant shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consultant is an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, District being interested only in the results obtained.
- 7. **Materials**. Consultant shall furnish, at its own expense, all labor, materials, equipment, supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this Agreement, except as follows: Not applicable.

8. Performance of Services.

- 8.1. Standard of Care. Consultant represents that Consultant has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control or supervision of District. Consultant's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school districts.
- 8.2. Meetings. Consultant and District agree to participate in regular meetings on at least a monthly basis to discuss strategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any other issues deemed relevant to the operation of Consultant's performance of Services.
- 8.3. **District Approval.** The work completed herein must meet the approval of the District and shall be subject to the District's general right of inspection and supervision to secure the satisfactory completion thereof.
- 8.4. **New Project Approval.** Consultant and District recognize that Consultant's Services may include working on various projects for District. Consultant shall obtain the approval of District prior to the commencement of a new project.
- 9. Originality of Services. Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that all technologies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue, compositions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source, except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for such services.
- 10. Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consultant understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any

ENGEO, Inc.

Washington Sankofa Portable Installation

purpose and in any medium. for the project for which they were intended.

11. Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records, and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter. Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, provided that the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct audit(s) during Consultant's normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

12. Termination.

- 12.1. Without Cause By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason, terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner.
- 12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from another source.
- 12.3. **With Cause By District**. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:
 - 12.3.1. material violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or
 - 12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to others for personal injury or property damage; or
 - 12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of Consultant's Insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District's notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

13. **Indemnification**. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shall defend, indemnify, and hold free and harmless the District, its agents, representatives,

ENGEO, Inc.

Washington Sankofa Portable Installation

officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers ("the indemnified parties") from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury of any kind, in law or equity ("Claim"), to property or persons, including personal injury and/or death, to the extent that any of the above arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, errors or omissions, or willful misconduct of Consultant, its officials, officers, employees, subcontractors, consultants, or agents directly or indirectly arising out of, connected with, or resulting from the performance of the Services, the Project, or this Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all consequential damages.

Consultant's professional liability shall be limited by District to the amount of available coverage under its Professional Liability policy but shall not exceed \$1,000,000

14. Insurance.

- 14.1. The Consultant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any portion of the Services the following insurance with minimum limits equal to the amount indicated below.
 - 14.1.1. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance. Commercial General Liability Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liability Insurance that shall protect the Consultant, the District, and the State from all claims of bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, death, advertising injury, and medical payments arising performing any portion of the Services. (Form CG 0001 and CA 0001, or forms substantially similar, if approved by the District.)
 - 14.1.2. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance. Workers' Compensation Insurance and Employers' Liability Insurance for all of its employees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be required to secure workers' compensation coverage for its employees. If any class of employee or employees engaged in performing any portion of the Services under this Agreement are not protected under the Workers' Compensation Statute, adequate insurance coverage for the protection of any employee(s) not otherwise protected must be obtained before any of those employee(s) commence performing any portion of the Services.
 - 14.1.3. **Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions)**. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate to the Consultant's profession.

Type of Coverage	Minimum Requirement		
Commercial General Liability Insurance, including Bodily Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury, and Medical Payments			
Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000		
General Aggregate	\$ 1,000,000		
Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto			
Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000		
General Aggregate	\$ 1,000,000		
Professional Liability	\$ 1,000,000		
Workers Compensation	Statutory Limits		
Employer's Liability	\$ 1,000,000		

14.2. Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consultant shall not commence performing any portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates

ENGEO, Inc.

Washington Sankofa Portable Installation

indicating the required coverage have been delivered in duplicate to the District and approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:

- 14.2.1. A clause stating: "This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice."
- 14.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.
- 14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents, representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are named additional insured under all policies except Workers' Compensation Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers' Liability Insurance. An endorsement shall also state that Consultant's insurance policies shall be primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District.
- 14.2.4. All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an occurrence form.
- 14.3. **Acceptability of Insurers**. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.
- 15. **Assignment**. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be assigned by the Consultant.
- 16. **Compliance with Laws**. Consultant shall observe and comply with all rules and regulations of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance, rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon Consultant's receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom.
- 17. Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.
- 18. Employment with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency, agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being performed pursuant to this Agreement.
- 19. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the

ENGEO, Inc.

Washington Sankofa Portable Installation

Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Consultant agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

- 20. **Fingerprinting of Employees**. The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consultant's performing of any portion of the Services.
- 21. Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises. Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility Program for the construction or modernization of a school building to have a participation goal of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school district, for disabled veteran business enterprises (DVBE). In accordance therewith, the Consultant must submit, upon request by District, appropriate documentation to the District identifying the steps the Consultant has taken to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with this Agreement, if applicable.
- 22. Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%) minimum participation requirement for all District contracts. Consultant shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) local and 10% small local and/or small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City of Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakland in order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer to the District's S/SL/SLRBE Policy; a copy can be obtained for the OUSD website: www.ousd.k12.ca.us
- 23. **No Rights In Third Parties.** This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.
- 24. District's Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant's Employees and/or Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Consultant in any way the District is entitled pursuant to applicable law. The District's evaluation may include, without limitation:
 - 24.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaluate the Consultant and the Consultant's employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.
 - 24.2. Announced and unannounced observance of Consultant, Consultant's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).
- 25. Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.
- 26. **Confidentiality**. The Consultant and all Consultant's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. Consultant understands that student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of

ENGEO. Inc.

Washington Sankofa Portable Installation

student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.

27. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

District:

Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 ATTN: **Tadashi Nakadegawa**, **Director of Facilities** Consultant:

Stefanos Papadopulos ENGEO, Inc. 1330 Broadway, Suite #73 Oakland, CA 94612

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the business day next following delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- **28.Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties**. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Parties.
- **29.California Law.** This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The Parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the county in which the District's administrative offices are located.
- **30.Waiver**. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.
- **31.Severability**. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in any way.
- **32.Authority to Bind Parties.** Neither party in the performance of any and all duties under this Agreement, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, has any authority to bind the other to any agreements or undertakings.
- **33.Attorney Fees/Costs.** Should litigation be necessary to enforce any terms or provisions of this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness fees, court costs and attorney's fees.
- 34.Captions and Interpretations. Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely for convenience, and shall be wholly disregarded in the construction of this Agreement. No provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its

ENGEO, Inc.

Washington Sankofa Portable Installation

- legal representative drafted such provision, and this Agreement shall be construed as if jointly prepared by the Parties.
- **35.Calculation of Time.** For the purposes of this Agreement, "days" refers to calendar days unless otherwise specified.
- **36.Signature Authority.** Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been properly authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.
- **37.Counterparts.** This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.
- **38.Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits**. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT OR THE DISTRICT VERIFIES THAT THE CONTRACTOR DOES NOT APPEAR ON THE EXCLUDED PARTIES LIST AT www.epis.gov/epis/search.do.

Susie Butler-Berkley Contract Analyst IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date indicated below.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DESTRICT	
	Date: 4/25/3
David Kakashiba, President, Board of Education	1, 1
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary, Board of Education	Date: 4/25/13
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary, board or Education	A / /
191	Date: 4/2/13
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent Facilities Planning and Management	
ENGEO, INC.	3/19/13
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Date: 3.22./3
Catherine Boskoff, Facilities Counsel	
File ID Number: 3-650 Introduction Date: 4/24/13 Enactment Number: 12-6666 Enactment Date: 4/24/13 By: 8	

EXHIBIT A



GEOTECHNICAL ENVIRONMENTAL WATER RESOURCES CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

> Project No. P2013.000.049

January 29, 2013 Revised February 28, 2013

Mr. William Newby Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601

Subject:

Sankofa Academy (A.K.A. Washington ES)

Oakland, California

PROPOSAL FOR A SITE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY AND GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

Dear Mr. Newby:

We are pleased to present this proposal to provide geotechnical and environmental engineering services, including a site topographic survey for the planned improvements at the Sankofa Academy, A.K.A. Washington Elementary School, in Oakland, California.

Based on the information provided by your office, the proposed improvements at Sankofa Academy are planned in the existing parking lot on the east side of the main academic building. The improvement work will be phased in the following manner:

PHASE 1

- Relocation of two portable classrooms. Total footprint is anticipated under 2,000 square feet.
- New pavement section in the driveway area of the existing parking lot at the east side of the main academic building.

PHASE 2

Relocation of four additional portable classrooms in the existing parking lot at the east side
of the main academic building.

PHASE 3

Construction of a new single- or two-story building in the existing parking lot at the east side
of the main academic building.

Construction of Phase 1 improvements are anticipated to begin in the summer of 2013 with the construction of Phase 2 beginning in the summer of 2014. Construction of Phase 3 is anticipated to begin in the summer of 2015.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. Site Topographic Survey

We propose to contract a California licensed land surveyor subcontractor to conduct a site topographic survey. Our subcontractor will dispatch field crews to the site and data collect improvements (face of curb, back of walk, utilities, walls, asphalt, concrete features, etc.) within the existing parking lot on the east side of the main academic building. This will include any features from the face of curb on 61st Avenue to the subject parking lot area. Data collected will be on the City of Oakland's vertical datum.

In addition, our land surveyor subcontractor will mobilize a Utility Locating Company to locate underground utilities. Utility lines located by the Utility Locating Company will be shown on the site topographic survey base.

Mapping will be at a scale of 1" = 10' in Autocad Land Development Desktop 2009.

2. Geotechnical and Environmental Services

Phase 1 Improvements

Based on discussions with your office, our scope of work for the Phase 1 improvements will include the following tasks.

Task 1.1 Environmental Soil Sampling and Analytical Testing

The purpose of the environmental testing is to check for possible environmental impacts to the soil beneath the paved parking lot. As we have discussed, we propose to collect shallow soil samples from five locations across the driveway and the paved parking lot.

A concrete corer will be used to cut a 4- to 6-inch-diameter core of asphalt exposing the base rock and soil at each coring location. A slide hammer will be used to drive a hand sampler a minimum of 6 inches into the soil. Five soil samples will be collected for laboratory testing.

Once the soil samples are collected, we will seal the sample liners with Teflon® sheets, plastic caps, and tape; label the liners with an identification number; and place the liners in a cooler for transport to a State-certified laboratory under documented chain-of-custody. The samples will be submitted to the laboratory to test for CAM 17 metals using EPA Method 6020B and for Organochlorine pesticides (OCPs) by EPA Method 8081.

Task 1.2 Geotechnical Sampling and Testing

We propose to collect one bulk composite sample from the subgrade soils of the driveway and conduct a resistance (R-value) test. We will use the R-value to provide preliminary flexible and rigid pavement design for the new driveway.

Task 1.3 Final Report

We propose to prepare a final report presenting the findings of the environmental and geotechnical testing and provide grading recommendations, subgrade preparation for the new driveway, and flexible and rigid design recommendations for the new driveway section.

At your request, we will retain the services of a private utility locator to evaluate buried utilities prior to beginning our environmental and geotechnical sampling.

Phase 2 and Phase 3 Improvements

Based on discussions with the project architect Susanne Meck, it is our understanding, that for the Phase 2 and Phase 3 improvements, the Division of the State Architect (DSA) requires a geologic hazard report as indicated in California Geologic Survey (CGS) IR A-4 (revised 10-11-11) and Note 48 (revised 1-1-11).

We propose to conduct a geotechnical exploration including a geologic hazards assessment, field exploration, and preparation of a combined geotechnical and a geological hazards report in general conformance with the requirements of the Division of State Architects Office (DSA) and California Geologic Survey (CGS) as indicated in IR-A4 (revised 11/07) and CGS note 48 (revised 10/07).

We reviewed the Seismic Hazard Zone Map for the City of Oakland and found that the site is mapped within a seismic hazard zone where historical occurrence of liquefaction, or local geological, geotechnical and groundwater conditions indicate a potential for permanent ground displacements such that mitigation as defined in Public Resources Code Section 2396 would be required.

The geotechnical exploration will include a field investigation, laboratory testing and development of recommendations for the proposed Phase 2 and Phase 3 improvements.

Task 2.1 Field Investigation

For the subsurface exploration phase of work, we propose to evaluate the subsurface conditions at the site by advancing two cone penetration probes to a depth of 50 feet, and three exploratory borings with at least one boring extending to a depth of 50 feet, and two borings extending to a depth of 20 to 30 feet below the ground surface.

The borings will be advanced using a truck-mounted drill rig. An ENGEO engineer or geologist will observe the drilling of the borings, log the soils encountered and obtain soil samples at regular intervals for visual classification and laboratory testing.

In addition, we propose to advance two cone penetration probes to a depth of 50 feet. The information collected from the cone penetration soundings will be used to evaluate the liquefaction potential at the site and to help estimate possible liquefaction induced settlements.

Prior to performing the test borings, we will obtain the necessary drilling permits from the Alameda County Environmental Heath Services Division. We will mark our proposed boring locations in the field and notify Underground Service Alert (USA) of our intent to drill. In addition, we will retain the services of a private utility locator to evaluate buried utilities prior to beginning our field investigation.

Soil cuttings generated by drilling will be placed in a 55-gallon drum to be stored at an onsite location designated by school personnel until tested for hazardous materials, if necessary. The drummed cuttings will be removed by a subcontracted hauler or reused onsite if acceptable to the Oakland Unified School District project manager. The boreholes will be backfilled with cement grout in accordance with Alameda County Department of Public Health requirements.

Task 2.2 Environmental Testing and Disposal of Drilling Cuttings

We are including a separate task for costs associated with environmental testing and disposal of the soil cuttings stored onsite in 55-gallon drums.

Task 2.3 Laboratory Testing

The engineering characteristics of the soils will be evaluated by laboratory testing. The samples will be re-examined in our laboratory to verify field classifications and the testing program will likely include moisture content/dry density determinations, plasticity, sieve analysis and/or percentage passing a #200 sieve, as appropriate. Sulfate ion concentration tests will be conducted on near-surface soil samples to assist in the selection of concrete mix design parameters.

Task 2.4 Final Report

Upon completion of our exploration, we will prepare a report that will include our findings, conclusions, and recommendations. The report will describe subsurface conditions at the site and will include field data, test borelogs, and a site plan showing the location of the exploratory bore holes. The report will present discussions, conclusions, and recommendations regarding the following:

- Soil, bedrock and groundwater conditions at the site.
- Site seismicity, geologic and seismic hazards.

- Settlement and/or heave at the site with recommendations for remedial measures necessary to mitigate the possible impact from the settlement and/or heave.
- Foundation design criteria for the recommended foundation type for four modular classrooms and the proposed new building including vertical and lateral capacities.
- Recommendations for foundation subgrade improvements, including chemical/permeation grouting, as needed.
- · Grading recommendations.
- Subsurface drainage requirements, if any.
- Lateral earth pressures for retaining walls, including active, passive, at-rest and seismic values, as necessary and footing allowable bearing pressures.
- Subgrade preparation for slab, exterior concrete flatwork and pavement areas.
- 2010 California Building Code soil profile type and near-source factors.
- Foundation recommendations for site retaining walls, areal lights, and perimeter fencing.
- Pavement design.
- A Geologic Hazard statement that meets the current DSA requirements as indicated in IR-A4 revised June 2009 and California Geologic Survey Note 48 (revised January 2011).

Task 2.5 As-needed Engineering Consultation Services during Planning and Final Design

During the planning, design and review phase for the proposed improvements, we will provide the following engineering consultation services:

- Attend up to two meetings/teleconferences with the project architect and the design team.
- Provide up to four hours of as-needed engineering consultation to the Project Architect and the design team during the planning, design and review phase of the project.

SCHEDULE

For the Phase 1 environmental and geotechnical study, we estimate that the time required to complete the sampling will be one day. We anticipate that analytical and geotechnical testing will be completed two weeks following the sampling. Our report should be completed within three weeks following the completion of sampling.

For the Phase 2 and Phase 3 geotechnical exploration, we estimate that the time required to complete the field exploration will be one day with concurrent drilling and cone penetration testing. Our report should be completed within four weeks following the completion of our field exploration. If this schedule does not meet your needs, please notify us and we can attempt to modify the schedule duration.

ESTIMATED FEE

We propose to perform the site topographic survey, geotechnical feasibility study, environmental assessment, and limited geotechnical exploration services outlined above on a fixed fee basis. On this basis, we estimate that our fee will be as follows:

1. Fee Estimate for Site Topographic Survey

Scope of Services – Site Topographic Survey	Estimated Fee	Subtotal
Site Topographic Survey		\$10,000

2. Fee Estimate for Geotechnical and Environmental Services

Scope of Services - Geotechnical and Environmental Services	Estimated Fee	Subtotal
Phase 1 Improvements		
Task 1.1 Environmental Soil Sampling and Analytical Testing		
Utility Clearance	\$ 600	
Coring	\$ 600	
Sample collection	\$1,000	
Analytical Testing	\$3,400	
Task 1.2 Geotechnical Sampling and Testing (Sampling concurrent with environmental – charge included in environmental scope)		
Laboratory Testing	\$ 400	
Task 1.3 Final Report	\$3,000	
Subtotal		\$9,000
Phase 2 and Phase 3 Improvements		
Task 2.1 Field Investigation		
Permits and Marking of borings	\$ 1,500	
Utility Clearance	\$ 600	
Staff Engineer/Geologist Logging	\$1,500	
Drilling Subcontractor	\$3,000	
Cone Penetration Test Subcontractor	\$2,200	
Task 2.2 Environmental Testing and Disposal of Drilling Cuttings	\$1,500	
Task 2.3 Laboratory Testing	\$2,500	
Task 2.4 Final Report	\$7,000	
Task 2.5 As-needed Engineering Consultation Services during Planning and Final Design	\$2,000	
Subtotal		\$21,800
TOTAL		\$30,800

At your request, we can combine the Phase 1 geotechnical and environmental study with the Phase 2 and Phase 3 geotechnical exploration thus reducing the overall fees to \$26,500.

SITE ACCESS

OUSD will pursue combined scope for reduced fee

Necessary removal of fences, unlocking of gates, removal of parked vehicles, permission to enter the site from the current owner or leaseholder, and/or required use permits need to be secured by the client prior to our field activities. If site access or weather conditions restrict our field operations, a revision to our estimate may be necessary.

Prior to initiating our subsurface exploration, all site utilities and utility easements must be accurately located in the field. This information must be made available to ENGEO at least two days prior to our field exploration. ENGEO will accept no responsibility for damage to existing utilities not accurately located in the manner described above.

The scope of services described above does not include the assessment of possible environmental impacts from exposed hazardous or toxic substances. In the event potentially hazardous materials are identified visually or by odor within our exploratory borings, we will notify you as soon as possible of such an occurrence in order to decide mutually whether to continue, suspend, modify, or cease the remainder of the field exploration program. All costs incurred as a result of encountering suspected hazardous materials would be charged on a time-and-expense basis.

RECOMMENDED CONSTRUCTION PHASE SUPPORT

Geotechnical Consultation Services with Testing and Observation Services During Construction

Our services during construction will include as-needed geotechnical consultation, compaction testing of the subgrade soils for compliance with the recommendations and specifications of the geotechnical report, preparation of final testing and observation report documenting the compaction tests and any field geotechnical recommendations provided during construction. The total cost of our services during construction will depend on the construction schedule.

LIMITATIONS

ENGEO's liability for damage due to professional negligence, acts, errors, omissions, breach of contract and consequential damages will be limited by Client to an amount not to exceed an aggregate limit of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) or ENGEO's fee, whichever is greater, regardless of the legal theory under which such liability is imposed.

If the proposed services and fee are acceptable, please provide a copy of your Professional Services Facilities Contract. Work will not commence without prior receipt of an executed agreement.

We look forward to working with you on this project. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Brian Flaherty, CEG

Principal

Sincerely,

ENGEO Incorporated

Stefanos Papadopulos, GE

Associate sp/bf/jf:pro

Attachment: 2012 Preferred Client Fee Schedule

Information regarding Consultant:

Consultant:	ENGED INCOrporated	94-1748418 :
License No.:	nla	Employer Identification and/or Social Security Number
Address:	LOID Crow Canyon Pl. #250 Jan Ramin, Chay 583	NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federa Regulations, sections 6041 and
Telephone:	925-866-9000	recipients of \$600.00 or more to
Facsimile:	866-279-2698	furnish their taxpayer identification number to the payer. The regulations also provide that a
E-Mail:		penalty may be imposed for failure to furnish the taxpayer
Partner: Limited Corpora	ual oprietorship	identification number. In order to comply with these regulations, the District requires your federal tax identification number or Social Security number, whichever is applicable.
	Lability Company	•

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

Labor Code section 3700 In relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- a. By being insured against ilability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state.
- b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

Date:	3/19/13
Proper Name of Consultant:	ENGED Incorporated
Signature:	401040
Print Name:	Josef TroHe
Title:	Principal.

(In accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any Work under this Contract.)

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows:

That I am a representative of the Consultant currently under contract ("Contract") with the District; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf of Consultant.

Consultant certifies that it has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the construction Project that is the subject of the Contract (check all that apply): The Consultant has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all Consultant's employees and all of its sub-consultants' employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122. 1. A complete and accurate list of Consultant's employees and of all of its sub-consultants' employees who may come in contact with District pupils during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant has installed or will install, prior to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact between Consultant's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant certifies that all employees will be under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Consultant who the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Consultant's employees and its sub-consultants' employees is Ali Salehian Name: Staff Engineer Title: The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or subconsultant or supplier of any tier of Contract shall come in contract with the District pupils. Consultant's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Subconsultants, and employees of Sub-consultants coming into contact with District pupils regardless of whether they are designated as employees or acting as Independent Consultants of the Consultant. Date: Proper Name of Consultant: Signature: Print Name: Title:

ENGEO, Inc.

Washington Sankofa Portable Installation

DRUG/SMOKE-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

The District and all District projects are "drug-free" and "smoke-free" workplaces and, as such, require that the Project Manager be subject to the requirements mandated by California Government Code Section 8340, et seq., when on the Project site. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from a State agency certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and, in that respect, comply with certain obligations set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free Workplace Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination for fallure to comply with such Act. It is the sole responsibility of the Project Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the Project Manager fails to comply with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke-free workplace policy of the District, the District may enforce its lawful rights to suspend pending or subsequent payments and to terminate this Agreement and may pursue all other rights and remedies it may have against the Project Manager at law and/or in equity.

Date:	3/19/13
Proper Name of Consultant:	ENGEO Incorporated
Signature:	ates 18 mg
Print Name:	JASEF TROTTE CO
Title:	Principal

6 1

EXHIBIT "A" DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT

Consultant's entire Proposal is **not** made part of this Agreement.

(PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL FROM ENGEO, INC.)



DATE (MIN/DD/YYYY) 3/14/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		NAME: Patricia Bianco				
James C. Jenkins Insurance Service License No. 0545478 P. O. Box 13847		PHONE (A/C, No. Ext):916-576-1517 FAX (A/C, No):916-583-7613 E-MAIL ADDRESS:pat. bianco@leavitt.com				
Sacramento CA 95853		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVE	ERAGE	NAIC #		
		INSURER A: Travelers Property Casualty	Co of A	25674		
INSURED	ENGEO-1	INSURER B:				
ENGEO Incorporated 2010 Crow Canyon Place #250		INSURER C:				
		INSURER D:				
San Ramon CA 94583-4634		INSURER E :		-		
		INSURER F :				
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	1049064536 REVISIO	N NUMBER			

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1048961536

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER INSR WYD GENERAL LIABILITY 6608899N880 9/1/2012 9/1/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000,000 \$100,000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) \$10,000 Deductible NIL PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000 POLICY X PRO-LOC COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMORN E LIARE ITY 9/1/2012 9/1/2013 8108899N880 \$1,000,000 (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) S ANY ALITO SCHEDULED ALL OWNED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) S AUTOS NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE S X HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident) \$ UMBRELLA LIAB EACH OCCURRENCE \$ OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE **AGGREGATE** \$ DED RETENTION \$ TORY LIMITS UB8669N078 9/1/2012 9/1/2013 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE \$1,000,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N/A OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

RE: Project Number: 13101, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services for Washington (Sankofa) Portable Installation. Oakland Unified School District, the State of California and their agents representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are Additional Insured as respects General Liability and Automobile liability per the attached forms. Primary wording applies to General Liability and Automobile liability per the attached forms.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Oakland CA 94601	authorized representative Carlo Revalla

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Policy Number: 6608899N880

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED – WRITTEN CONTRACTS (ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that you agree in a "written contract requiring insurance" to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:

- a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury"; and
- b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies. The person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured with respect to the independent acts or omissions of such person or organization.

The insurance provided to such additional insured is limited as follows:

- c. In the event that the Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations exceed the limits of liability required by the "written contract requiring insurance", the insurance provided to the additional insured shall be limited to the limits of liability required by that "written contract requiring insurance". This endorsement shall not increase the limits of insurance described in Section III Limits Of Insurance.
- d. This insurance does not apply to the rendering of or failure to render any "professional services" or construction management errors or omissions.
- e. This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included in the "productscompleted operations hazard" unless the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide such coverage for that additional insured, and then the insurance provided to the additional insured ap-

plies only to such "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs before the end of the period of time for which the "written contract requiring insurance" requires you to provide such coverage or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.

The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of SEC-TION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional insured is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured for a loss we cover. However, if you specifically agree in the "written contract requiring insurance" that this insurance provided to the additional insured under this Coverage Part must apply on a primary basis or a primary and noncontributory basis, this insurance is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured for such loss, and we will not share with that "other insurance". But this insurance provided to the additional insured still is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured when that person or organization is an additional insured under any "other insurance".

The following is added to SECTION IV – COM-MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS: Duties Of An Additional Insured

As a condition of coverage provided to the additional insured:

a. The additional insured must give us written notice as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, such notice should include:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

- How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
- ii. The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
- The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
- b. If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against the additional insured, the additional insured must:
 - i. Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and
 - ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.

- c. The additional insured must immediately send us copies of all legal papers received in connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit", and otherwise comply with all policy conditions.
- d. The additional insured must tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to

any provider of other insurance which would cover the additional insured for a loss we cover. However, this condition does not affect whether this insurance provided to the additional insured is primary to that other insurance available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured.

4. The following is added to the **DEFINITIONS** Section:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that part of any written contract or agreement under which you are required to include a person or organization as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurs and the "personal injury" is caused by an offense committed:

- a. After the signing and execution of the contract or agreement by you;
- While that part of the contract or agreement is in effect; and
- c. Before the end of the policy period.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO COVERAGE PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE – This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general coverage description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this endorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

- A. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
- **B. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO**
- C. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED
- D. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED LIMITS
- E. TRAILERS INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY
- F. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE
- G. PHYSICAL DAMAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES INCREASED LIMIT

A. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under a written contract or agreement between you and that person or organization, that is signed and executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, to be named as an additional insured is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which this insurance applies and only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section II

B. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

 The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – LI-ABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating a covered "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while

- H. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT INCREASED LIMIT
- WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE GLASS
- J. PERSONAL EFFECTS
- K. AIRBAGS
- L. AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP
- M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

- The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5., Other Insurance, of SECTION IV – BUSI-NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:
 - b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:
 - (1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and
 - (2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in that individual "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

C. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

D. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS – INCREASED LIMITS

- The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2) of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:
 - (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4) of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:
 - (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

E. TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY

The following replaces Paragraph C.1. of SECTION I – COVERED AUTOS:

 "Trailers" with a load capacity of 3,000 pounds or less designed primarily for travel on public roads.

F. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability Coverage but not covered "autos" for Physical Damage Coverage, and this policy also provides Physical Damage Coverage for an owned "auto", then the Physical Damage Coverage is extended to "autos" that you hire, rent or borrow subject to the following:

- (1) The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" to a hired, rented or borrowed "auto" is the lesser of:
 - (a) \$50,000;
 - (b) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss"; or
 - (c) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality.
- (2) An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining actual cash value in the event of a total "loss".

- (3) If a repair or replacement results in better than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the amount of betterment.
- (4) A deductible equal to the highest Physical Damage deductible applicable to any owned covered "auto".
- (5) This Coverage Extension does not apply to:
 - (a) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
 - (b) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed from your "employee".

G. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Paragraph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

H. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT – INCREASED LIMIT

Paragraph C.2.. Limit Of Insurance, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is deleted.

I. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deductible, of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Effects Coverage

We will pay up to \$400 for "loss" to wearing apparel and other personal effects which are:

- (1) Owned by an "insured"; and
- (2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage only applies in the event of a total theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to Personal Effects coverage.

K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclusions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that inflate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss" set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but only:

- a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Comprehensive Coverage under this policy;
- The airbags are not covered under any warranty; and
- c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of \$1,000 for any one "loss".

L. AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage for Private Passenger Type Vehicles

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto" of the private passenger type shown in the Schedule or Declarations for which Physical Damage Coverage is provided, we will pay any unpaid amount due on the lease or loan for such covered "auto" less the following:

(1) The amount paid under the Physical Damage Coverage Section of the policy for that "auto"; and

(2) Any:

- (a) Overdue lease or loan payments at the time of the "loss";
- (b) Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormal wear and tear or high mileage;
- (c) Security deposits not returned by the lessor:
- (d) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease; and
- (e) Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases.

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the extent required of you by a written contract executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of the operations contemplated by such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.

- b. Return the stolen property, at our expense. We will pay for any damage that results to the "auto" from the theft; or
- c. Take all or any part of the damaged or stolen property at an agreed or appraised value.

If we pay for the "loss", our payment will include the applicable sales tax for the damaged or stolen property.

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

If any person or organization to or for whom we make payment under this coverage form has rights to recover damages from another, those rights are transferred to us. That person or organization must do everything necessary to secure our rights and must do nothing after "accident" or "loss" to impair them.

B. General Conditions

1. Bankruptcy

Bankruptcy or insolvency of the "insured" or the "insured's" estate will not relieve us of any obligations under this coverage form.

2. Concealment, Misrepresentation Or Fraud

This coverage form is void in any case of fraud by you at any time as it relates to this coverage form. It is also void if you or any other "insured", at any time, intentionally conceal or misrepresent a material fact concerning:

- a. This coverage form;
- b. The covered "auto";
- c. Your interest in the covered "auto"; or
- d. A claim under this coverage form.

3. Liberalization

If we revise this coverage form to provide more coverage without additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the additional coverage as of the day the revision is effective in your state.

No Benefit To Bailee – Physical Damage Coverages

We will not recognize any assignment or grant any coverage for the benefit of any person or organization holding, storing or transporting property for a fee regardless of any other provision of this coverage form.

5. Other Insurance

- a. For any covered "auto" you own, this coverage form provides primary insurance. For any covered "auto" you don't own, the insurance provided by this coverage form is excess over any other collectible insurance. However, while a covered "auto" which is a "trailer" is connected to another vehicle, the Liability Coverage this coverage form provides for the "trailer" is:
 - (1) Excess while it is connected to a motor vehicle you do not own.
 - (2) Primary while it is connected to a covered "auto" you own.
- b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow is deemed to be a covered "auto" you own. However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".
- c. Regardless of the provisions of Paragraph a. above, this coverage form's Liability Coverage is primary for any liability assumed under an "insured contract".
- d. When this coverage form and any other coverage form or policy covers on the same basis, either excess or primary, we will pay only our share. Our share is the proportion that the Limit of Insurance of our coverage form bears to the total of the limits of all the coverage forms and policies covering on the same basis.

6. Premium Audit

- a. The estimated premium for this coverage form is based on the exposures you told us you would have when this policy began. We will compute the final premium due when we determine your actual exposures. The estimated total premium will be credited against the final premium due and the first Named Insured will be billed for the balance, if any. The due date for the final premium or retrospective premium is the date shown as the due date on the bill. If the estimated total premium exceeds the final premium due, the first Named Insured will get a refund.
- b. If this policy is issued for more than one year, the premium for this coverage form will be computed annually based on our rates or premiums in effect at the beginning of each year of the policy.



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

PRODUCER	R				NAME:	Paula Y	ang				
James C. Jenkins Insurance Services P. O. Box 13847					DUCAN	o. Ext):916-57			FAX (A/C, No):	916-58	3-7615
					E C-MAII	ss:paula.yar		om	1000,100,100	210.00	0.1010
	No. 0545478 ento CA 95853				ADDIG		-	RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#
July allie	J. 1.0 07 00000				INCID	ER A :Lloyd's		- TENE			7
NSURED			NGEO-	1	INSUR	,					
	Incorporated	L	INGLO		INSUR					- 1	
010 Cr	ow Canyon Place	e #250			INSUR		_				
an Ran	mon CA 94583-4	634			INSUR	A STATE OF THE STA				-	
						- manue	-			-	-
COVERA	ACES	CED	TIEICATI	E NUMBER: 162161510	INSUR	ERF:		REVISION NUI	MOED.		
THIS IS INDICA CERTIF	TO CERTIFY THA	T THE POLICIES ANDING ANY RE SUED OR MAY	OF INSU QUIREME PERTAIN, POLICIES	RANCE LISTED BELOW H INT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFOR LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	N OF AN	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH D HEREIN IS SU	E FOR THE	CT TO	WHICH THIS
ISR TR	TYPE OF INSUF	RANCE	ADDL SUBF			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	\$	
	ERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURREN	CE	s	
	COMMERCIAL GENERA	AL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO RENT PREMISES (Ea oco	ED	\$	
	CLAIMS-MADE	OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one		\$	
								PERSONAL & ADV		s	
						1		GENERAL AGGRE		\$	
GEN	'L AGGREGATE LIMIT A	PPI JES PER						PRODUCTS - COM	P/OP AGG	S	
	POLICY PRO- JECT	Loc								\$	
	OMOBILE LIABILITY	1200						(Ea accident)	ELIMIT	s	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (P	er person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED	SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (P	er accident)	\$	
	AUTOS HIRED AUTOS	NON-OWNED				}		PROPERTY DAMA (Per accident)	GE	\$	
	PIRED AUTOS	AUTOS						(Fer account)		\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB	OCCUR						EACH OCCURREN	CF	s	
	EXCESS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE		s	
1	DED RETENTIO									s	
WOR	RKERS COMPENSATION	N .						WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	OTH- ER		
	PROPRIETOR/PARTNE							E.L. EACH ACCIDE		\$	
OFFI	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDI	ED?	N/A				1	EL DISEASE - EA		\$	
If yes	s, describe under	Marchael 214OI						E.L. DISEASE - PO		s	
	CRIPTION OF OPERATI	IONS DEROW		SP005090G		9/1/2012	9/1/2013	Per Claim		\$1,000,0	000
Litter	ns Made					5 172012	112010	Aggregate Deductible		\$1,000,0 \$150,00	000
				ACORD 101, Additional Remark							
				ultant Agreement for Pr				gton (Sankofa)	Portable	e Insta	llation.
ERTIF	ICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION					
		ified School Di	strict		THE	E EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICE IEREOF, NOTICE CY PROVISIONS.			
955 High Street Oakland CA 94601					ORIZED REPRESE						
	VIGINALIA OF	TWW I									

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

and tevata



INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT ROUTING FORM

		Р	roject Informat	ion			
roject Name	Washington	n (Sankofa) Portable I	nstallation	Site	Washir	naton	ES
17 4 CO 20			Basic Direction	s		Ĭ	
Servic	es cannot be p	provided until the cont			Purchase Orde	er has b	een issued.
tachment	Proof of genera	al liability insurance, incliensation insurance certif	uding certificates	and endorse	ments, if contra		
		Cor	ntractor Informa	ation			
entractor Name	ENGEO,	The second secon	Agency's		Stefanos Papa	donulos	
JSD Vendor ID			Title		Project Manage		
eet Address	1330 Broa	adway, Suite 730	City	Oakla			CA Zip 9461
lephone	510-451-1		Policy Ex		9-1-	201	3
ntractor Histor		sly been an OUSD contr				SD emn	loyee? Yes X N
JSD Project #	13101	,					-, <u>- 100</u> /1
	1.0.0						
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		Term				
-1-10/ -1-1-	1.5		Date Work	Will End F	By	- O- /II	
ate Work Wi	Begin	4-24-2013	(not more that			4-10)-2014
			Compensatio	n			
otal Contract	Amount	\$	Total Contr	ract Not To	Evceed	\$ 36	5,500.00
		\$				-	,300.00
ay Rate Per		Þ			ged Amount	\$	
Other Expense	35		Requisition				and the same of th
			udget Informat				
		nd a contract using LEP ful					
Resource #	Fundi	ing Source	Org Ke	у	Object	Code	Amount
7710		hool Facilities	1619003890		6252		\$36,500.00
		und					
		Approval and R	outing (in order o	of approval	steps)		
nrices cannot be	provided before t		outing (in order o		LANCOTT STATE OF THE PARTY OF T	cument :	affirms that to your
	*	Approval and Rother contract is fully approved before a PO was issued.	ed and a Purchase C		LANCOTT STATE OF THE PARTY OF T	cument a	affirms that to your
	were not provide	the contract is fully approve	ed and a Purchase C		d. Signing this do		
Division Hea	were not provide	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles	ed and a Purchase C	Order is issued	LANCOTT STATE OF THE PARTY OF T	Fax	
Division Hea	were not provide	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles	ed and a Purchase C	Order is issued	d. Signing this do		
Division Hea Capital Prog	were not provide	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles	ed and a Purchase C	Order is issued	d. Signing this do	Fax	510-535-708
Division Hea Capital Prog Manager	were not provide	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles	ed and a Purchase C	one	d. Signing this do		510-535-708
Division Heat Capital Prog Manager Signature	were not provide	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting	ed and a Purchase C	one	d. Signing this do	Fax	510-535-708
Division Heat Capital Prog Manager Signature	were not provide	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles	ed and a Purchase C	one	d. Signing this do	Fax	510-535-708
Division Heat Capital Prog Manager Signature	were not provide	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting	ed and a Purchase C	one Date	d. Signing this do	Fax	510-535-708
Division Heat Capital Prog Manager Signature	were not provide and ram Contract & and contract &	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting	ed and a Purchase C	one Date	d. Signing this do	Fax	510-535-708
Division Heat Capital Prog Manager Signature General Cou	were not provide ad a ram Contract & a r	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting	Ed and a Purchase Construction of the Photograph	one Date	d. Signing this do	Fax	510-535-708
Division Heat Capital Prog Manager Signature General Cou	were not provide ad a ram Contract & a r	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting Int of Facilities Planning as	Ed and a Purchase Construction of the Photograph	one Date	d. Signing this do	Fax	510-535-708
Division Heat Capital Prog Manager Signature General Cou Signature Associate Si Signature	were not provide ad a ram Contract & a r	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting Int of Facilities Planning and Cacilities Planning and Marketing	Ed and a Purchase Construction of the Photograph	one Date	d. Signing this do 510-535-7081 Approved Approved	Fax	510-535-708
Division Heat Capital Prog Manager Signature General Cou Signature Associate Si Signature	were not provide ad a ram Contract & a r	the contract is fully approve ad before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting Int of Facilities Planning and Cacilities Planning and Marketing	Ed and a Purchase Construction of the Photograph	one Date	d. Signing this do 510-535-7081 Approved Approved	Fax	510-535-708



AMENDMENT, INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT ROUTING FORM

Proj	ect Name	Washington (Sankofa) Portable	e Installation Si	te Washir	ngton E	S
~~	1		Basic Directions			
	Services	cannot be provided until the co	ntract is fully approved ar	nd a Purchase Orde	er has be	en issued.
		oof of general liability insurance, in orkers compensation insurance ce			act is ove	r \$15,000
		G	ontractor Information			
on	tractor Name	ENGEO, Inc.	Agency's Contac	t Stefanos Papa	adopulos	
US	SD Vendor ID#		Title	Project Manage		
	et Address	1330 Broadway, Suite 730	-	Dakland St	ate C	A Zip 94612
_	phone	510-451-1255	Policy Expires	9-1-	- 201	14 27 × × ×
	tractor History	Previously been an OUSD co	ntractor? X Yes No	Worked as an OU	SD emple	oyee? ☐ Yes X No
U	SD Project #	13101				
			Term			
Da	ate Work Will E	Begin 4-24-2013	Date Work Will E		4-10-	-2014
			Compensation			
To	otal Contract A	mount \$	Total Contract No	at To Evocod	\$ 20	500.00
_	y Rate Per Ho		If Amendment, C			,000.00
	her Expenses		Requisition Numb		Ψ 2,	,000.00
	inci Expenses					OF SECTION OF SECTION
	If you are plant	ning to multi-fund a contract using LEP	Budget Information funds, please contact the State	and Federal Office be	efore comp	oleting requisition.
R	If you are plant	ning to multi-fund a contract using LEP Funding Source		and Federal Office be	and the second	oleting requisition. Amount
R	The second second second	SEATTLE CONTRACTOR AND	funds, please contact the State	CHECKS LAUNA, ED III CAMPINE	Code	
	7710	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and	funds, please contact the State Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approximation)	Object 629 oval steps)	Code 52	\$2,000.00
erv	7710 rices cannot be priviledge services w	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully approvere not provided before a PO was issue	Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is i ed.	Object 625 oval steps) ssued. Signing this do	Code 52 ocument af	\$2,000.00
erv	7710 rices cannot be privledge services w Division Head	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully approvere not provided before a PO was issue Char	funds, please contact the State Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is in	Object 629 oval steps)	Code 52	\$2,000.00
erv	7710 rices cannot be privledge services w Division Head	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully approvere not provided before a PO was issue	Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is i ed.	Object 625 oval steps) ssued. Signing this do	Code 52 ocument af	\$2,000.00
erv	7710 rices cannot be privledge services w Division Head	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully approvere not provided before a PO was issue Char	Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is i ed.	Object 625 oval steps) ssued. Signing this do	Code 52 ocument af	\$2,000.00
erv	7710 rices cannot be provedge services w Division Head Capital Program Signature	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully approvere not provided before a PO was issue Char	funds, please contact the State Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is ited. Ides Love Phone	Object 629 oval steps) ssued. Signing this do 510-535-7038	Code 52 ocument af	\$2,000.00
erv	7710 rices cannot be provedge services w Division Head Capital Prograt Signature General Couns Signature	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully appreere not provided before a PO was issu Char m Contract & Accounting Manager sel, Department of Facilities Planning	funds, please contact the State Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is ited. des Love Phone	Object 629 oval steps) ssued. Signing this do 510-535-7038	Code 52 ocument af	\$2,000.00
erv	7710 rices cannot be provedge services w Division Head Capital Prograt Signature General Couns Signature	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully approvere not provided before a PO was issu Char m Contract & Accounting Manager	funds, please contact the State Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is ited. des Love Phone	Object 625 oval steps) ssued. Signing this do 510-535-7038 Date Approved	Code 52 ocument af	\$2,000.00
erv	rices cannot be provided ge services w Division Head Capital Prograt Signature General Couns Signature Associate Sup	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully approvere not provided before a PO was issu Char m Contract & Accounting Manager sel, Department of Facilities Planning erintendent, Facilities Planning and	funds, please contact the State Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is ited. des Love Phone	Object 625 oval steps) ssued. Signing this do 510-535-7038 Date Approved	Code 52 ocument af	\$2,000.00
erv	7710 rices cannot be provedge services w Division Head Capital Prograt Signature General Couns Signature Associate Sup Signature Deputy Superin	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully approvere not provided before a PO was issu Char m Contract & Accounting Manager sel, Department of Facilities Planning erintendent, Facilities Planning and	funds, please contact the State Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is ited. des Love Phone	Object 625 Oval steps) ssued. Signing this do 510-535-7038 Date Approved Date Approved	Code 52 ocument af	\$2,000.00
erv	rices cannot be provided ge services was Division Head Capital Program Signature General Couns Signature Associate Supposition Signature Deputy Supering Signature	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully approvere not provided before a PO was issue Char or Contract & Accounting Manager seel, Department of Facilities Planning erintendent, Facilities Planning and	funds, please contact the State Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is ited. des Love Phone	Object 629 oval steps) ssued. Signing this do 510-535-7038 Date Approved Date Approved	Code 52 ocument af	\$2,000.00
Serv	rices cannot be provided ge services was Division Head Capital Program Signature General Couns Signature Associate Supposition Signature Deputy Supering Signature	Funding Source County School Facilities Fund Approval and ovided before the contract is fully approvere not provided before a PO was issu Char m Contract & Accounting Manager sel, Department of Facilities Planning erintendent, Facilities Planning and	funds, please contact the State Org Key 1619003890 Routing (in order of approved and a Purchase Order is ited. des Love Phone	Object 625 Oval steps) ssued. Signing this do 510-535-7038 Date Approved Date Approved	Code 52 ocument af	\$2,000.00